REINHOLDT & ASSOCIATES

Califormia General Engineering Contractor #A-671177
Underground Storage Tank & Environmental Services

August 10, 1995

Jennifer Eberle

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Tank removals from 1688 24th Street, QOakland, CA, 94607.

Dear Jennifer:

The following report outlines recent work performed for CERESKE
ELECTRIC CABLE CO., INC. The scope of the work included the
removal of one 2000 gallon underground storage tank (UST), one
550 gallon UST and collection of soil samples from the excavation
at the above-referenced property.

Introduction / Use History

On July 12, 1995 REINHOLDT & ASSCOCIATES removed two (2) steel
USTs that had previously stored gascline. The removal of the
tanks was witnessed by yourself and City of Oakland Fire
Inspector Sylvia Chaney-Williams.

The two USTs had been used primarily for warehouse lift truck
fuel supply. The 550 gallon UST was believed to be installed in
the early 1970's and the 2000 in the late 1970's. The suction
piping of the tanks were manifolded together and served one
dispenser that was originally installed outside the adjacent
building wall but later moved inside the warehouse on the
opposite side of the wall. o2
2
The USTs were retrofitted with five gallon fill pipe overspill:
containers in 1989. At this time repailrs to the suction plplng
near the manifold valves were made and the 2000 gallon UST had a°
"high-end air-relief" riser installed for hydrostatic pre01slan
tank testing purposes. “

Tank Removal Procedures T

Prior to removal, the tanks were triple rinsed and pumped. 100
gallons of rinsate and residual tank product was temporary stored
on site in labeled drums. This waste was removed by ENVIROPUR
WEST on a "milk run" July 20, 1995 and disposed at their facility
in Napa, CA. A copy of the bill of lading angd-EPA manifest it
was hauled under is included in Addendum 2Z.. The tanks were then
rendered inert by displacement of approximately 100 pounds of dry
ice rice pellets. Fire Inspector Chaney-Williams verified
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oxygen level and lower explosive limits of tank atmospheres and
with vour consent gave approval to remove.

The tanks were lifted by a backhoe and set above-ground to be
visually inspected. The tanks were scraped, swept and rolled on
their sides to expose the tank bottoms. Particular attention was
paid to the welded seams and lower portions of the tanks.

The tar and wrapping on the upper portions of both tanks had bden
defeated_ from past overspills during tank filling. No corrosion,
“pitting or holes were found, however. L

The USTs were then set on a flatbed trailer and transported by
H & H ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. to their disposal facility in San
Francisco where they were processed, rendered harmless and
disposed as scrap metal. Disposal certificate and hazardous
waste manifest copies are located in Addendum A,

During excavation of the USTs, stained and odorous fill sand was
encountered around the fill pipes, below the tanks and around the
suction piping manifold. Native soil was found at the bottom and
sides of the pit at a depth of approximately 8' below land

surface (BLS). The soil removed was later stockpiled in the pit.."

Soil Sampling

Under your direction, three soill samples from the tank pit were QM%I:ﬁigf
collected by a backhoe bucket and, one soll sample from beneath

the original dispenser by hand. /Groundwater collected in the

bottom of the excavation at a depth of approximately 10' BLS. To

avoid sampling saturated soil in the tank pit, the samples were

collected from above the groundwater level. The ground er was

not sampled since a suffcient volume was not present. !

Soil sample S-1 was collected from beneath the middle of the 550
gallon UST at about 7'6" BLS and was primarily sand..” $-2 was
collected from beneath the fill pipe end of the 2000 gallon tapk

at a depth of approximately 7' BLS and was primarily sand aadﬂ%hkﬁk//’
gravelw  S-3 was collected beneath the high-end of the 2022,

gallon tank at about 9' BLS and was a sandy clay mixture.* S-4

was collected beneath the original dispenser location from 1' BLS

and was a clay and gravel mixture.

All soil samples were hand-driven into the soil and collected in
clean 2" x 6" brass tubes. The tubes were sealed with a Teflon
liner, capped and placed on ice in a chest. The samples were
delivered to McCAMPBELI, ANALYTICAL INC. of Pacheco, a State
certified laboratory, under a signed chain-of-custody form. A
copy is provided with the laboratory results.
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Laboratory analyses

All soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHG), and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylene (BTEX). Sample S-1 was additionally analyzed for Lead
since the 550 gallon installation is believed to predate unleaded
gasoline.

Laboratory results

For ease of reference, Table 1 provides a summary of results.

TABLE 1
e Sample  TPHG B_ T E X TLead
741! s 1 210 0.7 1.7 1.7 8.8 TR
= 33, 3.0v 0.55 1.6 3.2
U
630  0.52+ 8.2 8.8 74
ND . ND-~  0.006 ND 0.015 A3

Sample results are expressed in milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) which is eqguivalent to parts per million (ppm).

By Detection limits were:_ Analysis Det. Lim.
TPHG 1.0 ppm
BTEX 0.005 ppm

TTLC Lead 3.0 ppm

If any questions should arise regarding the work detalled, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
REINHOLDT & ASSOCIATES

Danii. Qooholott

Darin Reinholdt
President

enc: Laboratory results
Chain of custody forms
Site maps with sample locations
Hazardous waste manifests with UST disposal certificate

cCy CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO., INC,
file
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Stoie of Colifornia—Emdronmental Protection Agency

" 50003 cos Sea Instructions on back of page 6. Depa of Toxic Substances Con
l;:m:«::“o:d& g NF:r:lodrugmdg ;.E:‘::iu o:-iﬁ?m-pifah) typewriter. m“;:um, California
rator' 3 anifest Docu No, 2, 1 Information in the shaded
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1, Generator's US EPA 1D No Manifest ment No Page i:':‘r:nmqu‘md b; F:;gmt‘::\?
. WASTE MANIFEST AL DDDDDBERTRI0OIB |47 (5| o
o 3. Generator's Nome and Mailing Address A Slah Mcmlhli Document Numbcf v f,ﬂ" h [
b CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CAR CO. : - ;
~ 1688 24th STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94607
g 4. Generator's Phone g'l Q ) R39-35646 ; o
g 5. Transporter 1 Company Name 4. US EPA ID Number C, Sfutd rumpomr’s ‘%8693
Ll 0y Tmupomds AV R
=l 1 Q& H _SHIP SFRVICE COMPANY ChAboObDBY Y h hbB gk i ORT >:§ A8
5 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E Sfafe {m JR : &%@::ia?ﬁ?@ﬁg@gm@
1 | : e
< A A O O S
= 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number
E| | |H & H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY
%] | [220 TERRY FRANCOIS/CHINA BASIN
Si | |SAN_FRANCISCO, CA. 94107 CADDOBFFI BB 227
% 11, U5 DOT Daseription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazord Closs, and I Number} Eo Con?aar:[e;;e g;a:::;r wi/Vol |
= a
3 RESIDUE UNLEADED GASOLINE TANK .
§ g NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0 P !1 T [P L] ? P P P
AR b.
g £ . RESIDUE UNLEADED GASOLINE TANK
Y| R NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID b / o P t.l TPOD P f F P P
"% A O |
81|« Res, Doe PAssccrgred 7, X .
| R
& 7”"\’ RCRB Hhzurdous wﬂ% Solip L0101t | Rifoaopo P
8
2 Ll ]t
O J. Additionol Descriptions for Materials Listed Above ‘ . " 7| K. Hondling Codes for Wastes Listed Abor
0 - . Slfe
. M 2,000 gallon_and 550 gallon tanks aa 01 e 01 :
& 'T:aggvconta?n%g unleaded gago'l ine. , ‘
= Tanks inerted with dry ice for safe transport c 4. . T
z PROFILE #A4877 e ' o e Ay AN
g 15. Special Handling Instructions ond Additional Information
% JOB #15969 JOB SITE: SAME AS GENERATORS’
w 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835
= APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR
= 14, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby daclare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping nams and are classified,
6 pocked, morked, and labeled, and ore in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according fo applicable international and national govemment regulations,
:,; if } am o large quantity generdator, | cartify that | have a program in ploce to reduce the volume and toxicity of wosta generated to the degres | have determined to be
o economically practicoble and that | have selected the practicable method gl irémiment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
w threct to human health and the environment; OR, if { am o small quantyf gengrator, l have made a goed faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
8 /“hste magogement method that is available to me and thet | can affor -
ame re Mont] Day ear
5 %% T;/}Mﬂég,&// %WW o {7 |1 )2 |9 £
% { 17, Tn!mlporier 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
(H] A | Printed/Typed Name Signaty; Mo h Ba Yoor
S ¥ | ROBERT V. PETRUCCI RobertlV, fotsy o ! e
wi| © |18 Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials . .
8 E Printed/Typad Name Signature Momh Day Yeor
5l ¢ I
) 19, Discrepancy Indication Space
Gl F
v A
r4a=
=i
:. 20, Focility Owner or Opergior Certification of receipt of harardous materiols covered by this manifest except as noted in Hem 19,
; ,.PW:: / ] Signature MOJ'lﬁ'i Day Yanr
VA= A T OZ Bl e e |71/ 1215

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC BO22A (9/74)
EPA B700—22 Whire L
L.

Te

ST OSENDE THID JOP TC DYSC WITHIN 30 DaYY
-1 boy 3000 Gevrememe, 84 5512
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H&H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY
dba H&H Environmental Services

H b= 220 TERRY FRANCOIS/CHINA BASIN STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107-2106 & {415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265

CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION

——— o — —— — ———— — f— — . it iyt ey e W amaa

JULY 31, 1995

H & H Ship Serxrvice Co. hereby certifies to  REINHOLDT & ASSOCIATES

that: e e ———————

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 1 - 2,000 GALS. AND 1 - 550 GALS.
removed from the CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO.
facility at 1688 ~ 24TH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 Terry Francois/
China Basin Street, San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 15969
have been cleaned, rendered harmless, cut with approximately 2’ x
2’ holes and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call (415) 543-4835

or (415) 805-5510.

Very truly zgggﬁ,

S. H. Parsons
Operations Coordinator
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CASHUHECK # - If NET 3 DAYS e F INTERYAL TRIVER l ROUTE # ]
| !
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1
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} i {
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LABORATORY RESULTS

and CHAIN~OF-CUSTODY FORM



Il
110 2nd Avenue South, #IDD7, Pacheco, CA ?4553
McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. ‘Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Reinholdt & Associalcs Client Project ID; Cereske Electric Cable|Date Sampled: 07/12/95 __‘
P.O. Box 271943 Co, tne. Date Received: 07/12/95
Concord, CA 94527 Client Contact: Darin Reinholdt Date Extracted: 07/13/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/13-07/14/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 80135, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (8T Bay Repion) method GCFID(5030)

. s, + . Etlhylben- % Ree,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene Zone Xylenes Surrogate
54261 S-1 3 210b,d 0.70 1.7 1.7 8.8 102
54262 S-2 S 33a 3.0 (.55 1.6 3.2 101
54263 S-3 S 630,b 0.52 8.2 88 74 97
54264 S-4 S ND.b ND 0.006 ND 0.015 98

Reporting Limit unless other- w S0 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5

wise stated; ND means not gle_-

tected above the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/kg 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: zR unmgdified or weakly modified gascline is mgmﬁcam; b) heavier gascline
range compounds are sx}gmﬁcant(age gasoline?); ¢) hghter dgasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
alterea gasoline?, 5 TPH pattcrn that docs not appcear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a/few isolate
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than watt?r immiscible
sheen Is present; i) liquid sample that contains greafer than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 -~ / Edward Hamilton,Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-

1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Reinholdt & Associates Client Projcet ID: Cereske Electric Cable|Date Sampled: 07/12/95
., Inc ot
P.O. Box 27194 Co., Inc. . |
O.Bo 943 Date Reccived: 07/12/95
Concord, CA 94527 Client Contact: Darin Reinholdt Date Extracted: 07/13/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/13/95
*
Lead
EPA analytical metheds 6010/200.7, 239.2"
: ; i 0 * % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction Lead ‘
Surrogate
54261 S-1 S TTL.C 43 103
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; 8 TTLC 3.0mgkg
ND means not detected above the re-  [—— —- e -
porting fimit W TTLC 0.005 mg/L
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L
* soil samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)or soils, STLC & TCLP edracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples
o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCTLP), 3010/30200water TTIL.C), 3040{organic matrices, TTILC), 3050(solids, TTLCY; STLC from CA Title
22
# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means sunogate not applcable to this analysis
i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liguid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can signilicantly ¢lfect reported metal concentrations.

DH S Certification No. 1644

-~ {/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Dircctor




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622,

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 07/13/%5 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked Ms MsSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.061 1.964 2.03 102 97 4.8
Benzene 0.000 0.194 C.196 0.2 97 98 1.0
Toluene 0.000 0.206 0.206 0.2 103 103 0.0
Ethylbenzene 0.000 o0.212 0.208 0.2 106 104 1.9
Xylenes 0.000 0.662 0.644 0.6 110 107 2.8
TPH (diesel) 0 280 279 300 93 93 0.5
TRPH 0.0 20.7 20.9 20.8 100 100 1.0
(0il & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




Mc¢CAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

|
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, QA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 310-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 07/13/95 Matrix: sSoil
Concentration % Recovery
Analyte (mg/kg,mg/L) Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
Total Lead 0.0 5.3 5.2 5 106 104 2.3
Total Cadmium N/A N/A N/A N/A N/Aa N/A N/A
Total Chromium N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Nickel N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/Aa N/A
Total Zinc N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Organic Lead N/Aa N/A N/a N/a N/A N/A N/A
Total Copper N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

% Rec, = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSOD) 7 (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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